

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

AB 6609 January 7, 2025 Consent Agenda

AGENDA BILL INFORMATION

TITLE:	AB 6609: 2025 City Manager Employment Agreement	☐ Discussion Only☑ Action Needed:☑ Motion☐ Ordinance☐ Resolution	
RECOMMENDED ACTION:	Authorize the Mayor to execute the 2025 City Manager Employment Agreement.		
DEPARTMENT:	City Council		
STAFF:	Mayor Salim Nice		
JIAII.	Deputy Mayor Dave Rosenbaum		
COUNCIL LIAISON:	n/a		
EXHIBITS:	City Manager Employment Agreement with Jessi Bon		
CITY COUNCIL PRIORITY:	n/a		
_			
	AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE \$ n/a		

AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE	\$ n/a
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$ n/a
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED	\$ n/a

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this agenda bill is to authorize the Mayor to execute the 2025 City Manager Employment Agreement with Jessi Bon.

ISSUE/DISCUSSION

Jessi Bon ("Ms. Bon") served as the City Manager since February 18, 2020 has provided outstanding leadership as shown by her careful decision-making and willingness to take difficult actions for the City's best interest and navigate a series of unforeseen emergencies and circumstances.

On behalf of the City Council, Mayor Salim Nice and Deputy Mayor Dave Rosenbaum negotiated a new agreement with Ms. Bon to update terms of the original agreement. Ms. Bon has reviewed the 2025 City Manager Employment Agreement and agreed to all terms and conditions of employment to serve as Mercer Island City Manager. Mayor Nice and Deputy Mayor Rosenbaum recommend approval of the agreement.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Authorize Mayor Nice to execute the 2025 City Manager Employment Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1.